
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Sue Galloway, 

Jamieson-Ball, Macdonald, Orrell, Reid, Runciman, 
Sunderland and Waller 
 

Date: Tuesday, 13 June 2006 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item 
on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support 
Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 12 June 2006, if an item is called in before 
a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday, 15th June, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

 



 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 
30th May 2006. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who registered 
their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Executive’s remit can do so.  The deadline for registering 
is 10:00 am on Monday 12 June 2006. 
 

4. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

To receive an update on those items which are currently listed on 
the Executive Forward Plan. 
 

5. Corporate Strategy  (Pages 11 - 42) 
 

This report, presents for approval an updated draft of the Council’s 
2006-2009 Corporate Strategy, including a summary version which 
has been developed to communicate the Strategy to a wider 
audience.   
 

6. Revised Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy for the 
City of York and North Yorkshire “Let’s talk less rubbish”  
(Pages 43 - 84) 
 

This report presents a revised Joint Municipal Waste Strategy for 
the North Yorkshire County Council and City of York Council waste 
management partnership and seeks approval to adopt the Strategy. 
 

7. Bus Information Service Provision  (Pages 85 - 98) 
 

This report details alternative service provision for the Bus 
Information Service following the decision taken at Budget Council 
to close the office that operated from 20 George Hudson Street. 
 

8. Scrutiny of Inclusive Decision Making in City of York Council  
(Pages 99 - 134) 
 

This report asks Members to consider the final report of the 
Inclusive Decision Making Ad Hoc Scrutiny Panel, which makes 
recommendations about improving the accessibility of the Council’s 
decision making processes to the local community.  
 



 

9. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972.  
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551024 

• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING Executive 

DATE 30 May 2006 

PRESENT Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Sue Galloway, 
Jamieson-Ball, Macdonald, Orrell, Runciman, 
Sunderland and Waller 

APOLOGIES Councillor Reid 

1. Declarations of Interest  

The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  Cllrs 
Macdonald and Jamieson-Ball each declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in agenda item 7 (Relocation of Peaseholme Centre), as members 
of the Planning Committee which would deal with the subsequent planning 
application for the chosen site.  Both left the room during consideration of 
this item and took no part in the discussion or decision thereon. 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public  

RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Annex 2 to agenda item 10 (5 Kings 
Square and 2-3 Kings Court), on the grounds that it contains 
information relating to the financial affairs of particular 
persons, which is classed as exempt under paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as revised by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

3. Minutes  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 16 May 
2006 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

4. Public Participation  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

5. Executive Forward Plan  

Members received and noted an updated list of items currently scheduled 
on the Executive Forward Plan. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



6. Police and Community Safety Reform  

Members considered a report which provided an update on emerging 
issues in respect of police and community safety reform, sought policy 
guidance on these issues and discussed their implications for the Council 
and for the Local Strategic Partnership (LSP). 

The report summarised the policy themes and recommendations arising 
from the recently published Police and Justice Bill, which included 
recommendations from the review of the Crime and Disorder Act.  The Bill 
covered a wide range of proposals in respect of police reform, crime and 
anti-social behaviour, and a single inspectorate for Justice, Community 
Safety and Custody.  The review acknowledged the significant changes 
that had occurred since the creation of Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Partnerships (CDRPs) and sought to provide guidance on how they should 
be modelled and run in future.  In particular, it recommended that CDRPs 
be subject to scrutiny by local authority scrutiny committees and that 
CDRPs and Police Basic Command Units (BCPs) should share 
coterm
[...]
 and buy-in.  This will be 
key to ensuring that the Corporate Strategy generally, and the Improvement 
Statements specifically, succeed in helping to give clarity and focus; key 
requirements in CPA terms.  

 

Options 

8. Members of the Executive have previously approved the need for, and 
importance of, having a Corporate Strategy which sets out the direction and 
priorities of the Council over the medium-term. This report seeks to finalise the 
detailed content and presentation of the Strategy.  

 

Corporate Objectives/Priorities 

9. The Corporate Strategy which is at the heart of this report will set the Council’s 
priorities for the next three years. The main Corporate Strategy also sets out 
clearly how the Improvement Statements fit with the Council’s Corporate Aims 
and the wider Community Strategy themes.  This helps link different levels of the 
planning framework together and maintains the essential “golden thread”.  
Reference to these planning links have however been omitted from the summary 
version of the Strategy. The Council Plan will provide more information on these 
elements detailing all performance indicators and key actions. 

10. Taken together, the 3-year Corporate Strategy will express the corporate priorities 
for the Council and annual council plans will set out the actions to deliver them.  
Clear and effective signposting between both documents will therefore be 
essential, as will signposting between the Council Plan and other key strategies. 

 

Implications 

11. In developing the Strategy, the likely implications of prioritising the thirteen 
Improvement Statements have been considered.  These implications are 
significant and are described in detail in the Strategy. They include:  

• being the focus of senior management attention 

• shaping CMT/Executive agendas 

• influencing resourcing decisions (financial, people, property, IT) 

• providing the focus for corporate performance monitoring 

12. Work is now underway whic
[...]
Property - There are no specific implications arising from this report but there 
may be implications within each of the priorities and will be identified on an 
individual basis.  These will be considered at the appropriate time. 

 

Recommendations 

24. Executive is asked to: 

a) Agree the draft 2006-9 Corporate Strategy documents - attached as Annex A 
and Annex B. 

b) Delegate approval for any final editorial/presentational changes to the Leader 
and Chief Executive with a view to producing the main Corporate Strategy by 
end June 2006 and the customer version as soon as possible after this date. 

 

Contact Details  

Authors Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Kevin Banfield,  
Colin Mockler 

Colin Mockler: Head of Performance Improvement 

For further information please contact the authors of the report 

 

  Annex A     Draft Corporate Strategy – main version 
  Annex B     Draft Corporate Strategy – summary version 

Page 14



Annex A 

AnnexACorporateStrategy0.doc       last updated  02/06/06 12:20 PM  page 1  of  20 

 

 

 
 
 

CORPORATE STRATEGY 
2006-2009 

 
DRAFT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Table of Contents 
 

Leader’s foreword                                                                 2 

Chief Executive’s foreword                                                   3 

Introduction and profile of York                                            4 

City of York Council – Helping to Shape the City’s Future   5 

Our priorities                                                                         7 

Our priorities in detail                                                            8 

 

Page 15



AnnexACorporateStrategy0.doc       last updated  02/06/06 12:20 PM  page 2  of  20 2 

Leader’s Foreword   
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
We now aim to achieve even more as we launch this three-year programme. 
 
Our attention must be focussed on the problems which residents have highlighted to 
us as their top priorities. 
 
We will be addressing i
[...]
t significant further 
work before the best residual waste treatment solution can be 
determined 

This JMWS, whilst setting out aspirations for recycling waste and diverting 
waste from landfill, is therefore the start of a further debate and future 
consultation process throughout York and North Yorkshire on how to best deal 
with residual waste and what the preferred technology might be.  Members are 

Agenda Item 6Page 43



 

Waste Strategy Covering Report’ Lets talk less rubbish’ 

 

requested to adopt the revised JMWS which is attached at Annex One.  
Members instructions are requested. 

 Background 

2. The existing Joint Municipal Waste Strategy “Let’s talk rubbish” was developed 
by the York and North Yorkshire Waste Partnership and adopted by the City of 
York Council (CYC) in 2002. 

3. Since that date, the government has substantially increased landfill taxes, 
increased the recycling targets and set punitive penalties (currently £150 per 
tonne) for disposal of biodegradable waste to landfill. 

4. There has also been a desire for CYC and other North Yorkshire partner 
authorities to encourage waste minimisation, recycling and diversion from 
landfill  in order to respond to and lead on a general increased environmental 
awareness and responsibility. 

5. It is proposed that the each Council within the Partnership adopt the revised 
JMWS so that they can act within a collective framework and from which 
partner councils can plan future individual waste minimisation plans and 
targets, so as to achieve maximum waste diversion. 

Consultation  

6. The revised JMWS has been developed over the past two years.  At various 
stages, key partners, stakeholders, and the public have been consulted.  More 
recently, a consultation draft was issued by the Partnership during November 
and December 2005.  The main document, including a technical summary and 
copy of the questionnaire, were also available throughout this period on the 
web, and hard copies of all
[...]
vening and at week ends. Reduced 
staffing levels have also meant that an increasing number of calls to 551400 have 
been transferred to EYMS from 1st April 2006 to maintain the existing level of 
service. 

13. From the 1st June 2006, following the closure of the Businfo office, three options 
are available for providing public transport information; these being: 

i) Retain the local Businfo contact telephone no. and transfer enquiries 
automatically to the regional ‘Traveline’ travel information office in Hull, 
operated by EYMS. For this option, the calls will be closely monitored and 
the measures will be reviewed prior to November 2006 to allow officers time 
to progress the tendering of the service for the long term provision of 
telephone enquiries. 

ii) Retain the local Businfo contact telephone no and provide voicemail / 
answerphone giving callers contact details for national ‘Traveline’ and local 
bus operators. 

iii) Remove all references to the local Businfo contact telephone no. (551400) 
on bus stop flags etc. and replace with the national ‘Traveline’ contact 
telephone no. and website address. 

14. For all of the above options the Council will be required to continue to contribute 
financially towards the operation of the regional travel information office. Based on 
the proportion of traveline enquiries from the York area in relation to the total 
number of enquiries received. However, as option i) diverts a significant number of 
551400 calls a discounted contribution rate for enquires using the traveline 

Page 87



number has been extended to November 2006. The continuance of a discounted 
contribution is being pursued.  

15. Each of the options has advantages and disadvantages in relation to costs and 
the likely risk impacts. These are described in the ‘implications’ section. 

16. Issuing of printed information such as timetables following enquiries, cannot be 
continued in any of the three options. 

Handling email enquiries and other r
[...]
urage young people to 
renew and be issued with their cards at the place of their study. 

Staff Park and Ride Passes 

28. It has been agreed that the renewal of the staff park and ride passes will be 
carried out at the Park and Ride sites (Askham Bar, Monks Cross, Grimston and 
Rawcliffe Bar). This arrangement is already in place and Council staff have been 
informed of this as a permanent arrangement. 

Dial and Ride 

29. As a temporary measure, the continued use of part of the present Businfo office 
space will be used, during the vacancy notice period, to accommodate the Dial & 
Ride Booking service. However, the enhanced telephone answering service, 
stipulated under the Service Level Agreement, can no longer be staffed because 
of the loss of the Businfo officer who performed this function. To cover this, in the 
short term, a telephone messaging phone service has been provided. In addition 
an emergency contact number will be provided for those occasions when either a 
booking error or practical problems lead to a customer not being picked up. The 
longer term arrangements will need to be resolved to ensure the correct 
functioning of the Service Level Agreement for Dial and Ride services. 

30. Publicity began in May to advise customers that Dial and Ride bookings can only 
be taken between the hours of 9 to 12, Monday to Friday. 

 

Page 89



 

Wigglybus 

31. The Wigglybus is a demand responsive bus service to assist accessibility into the 
rural areas of York. 

32. Bookings are taken by the Bus Information staff up to 5pm before the day of travel 
(Saturday for Monday journeys). For the period 1st June – 30th June this service 
will temporarily be transferred to the Transport Planning Unit. 

Distribution of timetables  

33. Printed information have been provided to as many customers as possible through 
outlets around the city. This includes Council owned buildings such as libraries 
and receptions. 

34. Bus operators have agreed in principle to
[...]
reduces this to £52k in 2006/07 and £37k in 2007/08. 

45. The three options proposed for the Businfo servce are as follows 

i) Retain the local Businfo contact telephone no. and transfer enquiries 
automatically to the regional ‘Traveline’ travel information office in Hull, 
operated by EYMS. For this option, the calls will be closely monitored and 
the measures will be reviewed prior to November 2006. to allow officers 
time to progress the tendering of the service for the long term provision of 
telephone enquiries. 

ii) Retain the local Businfo contact telephone no and provide voicemail / 
answerphone giving callers contact details for national ‘Traveline’ and local 
bus operators. 

iii) Remove all references to the local Businfo contact telephone no. (551400) 
on bus stop flags etc. and replace with the national ‘Traveline’ contact 
telephone no. and website address. 

 

46. The detailed costings are shown in Annex A and summarised below 

Option i (£’000) Option ii (£’000) Option iii (£’000)  

Cost Budget Cost Budget Cost Budget 

2006/07  63.5 52.0 64.2 52.0 73.5 52.0 

2007/08 38.8 37.0 37.3 37.0 37.3 37.0 

 

47. Members will note that the three options are affordable in future years – option i) 
being the most expensive of £1.8k over budget. This level of additional cost can 
be contained within Transport Planning budgets. The three options do however 
show overspends in 2006/07 totalling c £12k for options i) and ii) and £21.5k for 
option iii). The difference in the costs is that option iii) will require all bus flags to 
be altered. 

48. The greater part of the costs for the closure of the information service is estimated 
is for updating the information at bus stop flags etc. and reprinting information that 
directly refers to the bus information office (such as YOZone Cards).  

49. The overspend in 2006/07 will be reported to the City Strategy EMAP as part of 
the ongoing financial monitoring reports the first of which will be taken in 
Septem
[...]
sjointed service 
for customers. 

Publicise where 
information can be 
obtained and ensure 
effective 
partnerships are in 
place to provide 
sufficient correct 
information 

Finance 20 The recommendations pose 
the potential risk of 
anticipated savings not being 
realised, particularly option iii. 

Look for other 
efficiency savings to 
compensate 

Organisation 
/ Reputation 

16 The recommendations are 
highly dependent on the 
cooperation and performance 
of partner organisations in the 
public/private sector and 
proper functioning of 
technology. DfT monitor the 
provision of bus information 
on a regional basis any fall in 
standards could affect our 
reputation with DfT. 

Develop and 
maintain high quality 
partnerships 

 
 
 

Page 98



 
 

 

 
 

 

 

Executive 13 June 2006 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 

 
Scrutiny of Inclusive Decision Making in City of York Council 
 

Purpose of the report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to ask members to consider the final report of 
the Inclusive Decision Making Ad Hoc Scrutiny Panel which makes 
recommendations about making the Council’s decision making process 
more accessible to all members of the community.  
 
Background 

 

2. At the meeting of the Ad Hoc Scrutiny Panel held on 22 March 2006 
members agreed their recommendations and to send their report to the 
Executive for consideration. 

 
Options 
 

3. The various options and alternatives considered for delivering a more fully 
accessible process are set out in the Panel’s report attached at Annex A. 

 
Consultation 
 

4.  Details of the consultation undertaken during the review are given in the 
final report at Annex A.  
 
Implications 
 

5.  Financial implications are included in the report at Annex B.  No other    
implications have been highlighted by the relevant officers. 
   
Risk Management  
 

6. In  compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy.  There are no 
risks associated with the r
[...]
ussions 
where relevant. 

 

No major financial 
implications.  Any additional 
cost of sending Council 
agendas to faith groups will 
be contained within existing 
budgets.   
 
 
 
 
 

There are no specific legal 
issues for these 
proposals.  I would 
however echo the second 
bullet point in that all 
partnership arrangements 
should document the roles 
and responsibilities of the 
participants to ensure 
good governance 
arrangements are in 
place. 
With regard to the 5th 
bullet point Democratic 
Services would prefer to 
notify these organisations 
of the availability of the 
agendas and reports 
through the new electronic 
committee management 
system. 

 

P
a
g

e
 1

3
2



Annex B 

3 The Council should improve 
communication with need to reach 
groups 
 

• Community forums should be 
inclusive and accountable to the 
communities they represent.  

• Resources should be given to 
community forums to enable them 
to be inclusive, accountable and 
sustainable. 

• The appropriate level of resources 
should be ascertained by 
consultation with the community 
groups involved. 

 

The level of resources 
required will not be known 
until the consultation is 
complete.  However, there is 
currently no budget to provide 
resources for community 
forums.  
   

No legal implications.  

4 The Council should encourage the 
effective co-option of community 
representatives onto decision 
making bodies. 
 

• Provide training to committee / board 
chairs to enable them to make 
meetings more welcoming and 
inclusive. This could include 
guidance on dealing with co-optees, 
visitors and members of the public. 

• Review and share with co-optees 
and community groups the guide to 

No major financial 
implications.  One off costs of 
providing training will be 
contained within existing 
budgets. 
 

No legal implications 
provided the role of co-
optees was properly 
communicated, 
understood and 
compliance ensured. 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

3
3



Annex B 

how the council runs and its 
decision-making structures 
(produced for Councillors).  

• There should also be training for co-
optees prior to attending meetings. 

• Community forum representation 
from BME communities, young 
people, disabled people, LGBT 
communities and older people will be 
gender balanced.  The community 
issues set out in section 6 of this 
report should be addressed by the 
Council in consultation with the 
relevant groups.  

 
 

P
a
g

e
 1

3
4


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Executive Forward Plan
	5 Corporate Strategy
	Annex A Corporate Strategy
	Annex B Corporate Strategy

	6 Revised Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy for the City of York and North Yorkshire ﬁLet™s talk less rubbishﬂ
	Annex 1 Joint Municipal Waste Strategy

	7 Bus Information Service Provision
	8 Scrutiny of Inclusive Decision Making in City of York Council
	Annex A Scrutiny of Inclusive Decision Making
	Annex B Scrutiny of Inclusive Decision Making




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING Executive 

DATE 13 June 2006 

PRESENT Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Sue Galloway, 
Jamieson-Ball, Macdonald, Orrell, Reid, Runciman, 
Sunderland and Waller 

  

 
11. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 

12. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 30 May 

1006 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
13. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, both in relation 
to agenda item 6 (Revised Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy). 
 
Ivana Jakubkova spoke on behalf of York Residents Against Incineration 
(YRIAN) and handed in a petition, signed by 400 residents, calling on the 
Council to “abandon plans for incineration of York’s Municipal Solid 
Waste”.  She expressed disappointment that the recycling targets in the 
Joint Strategy had not been set at a higher level and asked that the 
Strategy be revised to include recycling targets of 75% by the year 2020 
and to rule out incineration as a method of waste disposal. 
 
John Cossham spoke as a member of YRAIN and of York Rotters.  He 
suggested that the Joint Strategy be amended to include a commitment to 
a range of non-combustive waste disposal technologies, including 
anaerobic digestion, composting and increased recycling.  He noted that a 
number of local authorities were committed to non-combustive methods, 
due to the problems of finding a suitable site for incinerators and the time 
this would take. 
 

14. Executive Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted an updated list of items currently scheduled 
on the Executive Forward Plan. 
 
 



15. Corporate Strategy  
 
Members considered a report which presented for approval an updated 
draft of the Council’s 2006-2009 Corporate Strategy.  A summary version 
of the draft had also been developed, as requested by the Executive on 16 
May, to communicate the Strategy to a wider audience.  The draft Strategy 
was attached as Annex A to the report and the summary as Annex B. 
 
Development of a Corporate Strategy was an essential component of the 
Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA) requirements.  The 
Strategy set out the Council’s direction and priorities over the medium 
term.  This meant that the annual Council Plan would in future perform the 
function of an “in-year” delivery plan for the priorities set out in the 
Strategy, rather than being a strategy document in itself.  Clear and 
effective signposting between both documents would therefore be 
essential.  Subject to some final editing and improvements to presentation, 
it was anticipated that the Strategy would be produced by the end of June 
and the summary version shortly thereafter. 
 
Members confirmed that York Pride and Safe City remained the Council’s 
top priorities and noted that a number of improvements had been achieved 
in the past year with regard to customer satisfaction and residents’ 
perceptions of York as “safe”.  However, there were still improvements to 
be made with regard to speeding vehicles, neighbourhood conflict and 
communications with residents . 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the draft Corporate Strategy documents attached 

as Annex A and Annex B to the report be approved, subject 
to the Leader’s foreword being amended to include the words 
“per capita” after “income” in the second paragraph. 

 
 (ii) That authority be delegated to the Council Leader and 

Chief Executive to approve any final editorial or 
presentational changes to the documents, with a view to 
producing the main Corporate Strategy by the end of June 
2006 and the customer version as soon as possible after this 
date. 

 
REASONS: In order to give clarity and focus to the medium term direction 

and priorities of the Council and to finalise the detailed 
content and presentation of the Corporate Strategy. 

 
16. Revised Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy for the City of 

York and North Yorkshire “Let’s talk less rubbish”  
 
Members considered a report which presented a revised Joint Municipal 
Waste Strategy (JMWS) for the North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC) 
and City of York Council (CYC) Waste Management Partnership.  Officers 
reported at the meeting that there was an error in Table 2 on page 16 of 
the JMWS document annexed to the report.  In the 'Rate of Growth (%)' 
column , under year 05/06 estimate, the figure “-1.36” should read “- 0.45”. 
 



The revised JMWS responded to government increases to landfill taxes 
and recycling targets since adoption of the existing JMWS in 2002, as well 
as to a general increase in environmental awareness and responsibility.  It 
described the key principles of the Partnership and set out minimum 
collective targets for limiting waste growth and increasing recycling.  The 
JMWS had been developed in consultation with key partners, stakeholders 
and the public.  As a result of that consultation, it remained open with 
regard to the choice of residual waste treatment technology and CYC 
would undertake a full consultation exercise with residents on this before 
any decision was taken.  Following adoption of the JMWS, a number of key 
decisions would need to be taken before any contract for dealing with 
residual waste was let.  The timetable for this process was currently 
uncertain but report outlined the key events planned, culminating in the 
award of the contract in November 2008. 
 
In response to the issues raised under Public Participation, the Chair 
stressed that the Executive was not taking any decisions today about the 
disposal method for residual waste and indicated that there was no 
intention to build an incinerator in the City of York area.  CYC was 
committed to exceeding the Partnership’s minimum targets where possible 
and would be developing a strategy and action plan over the coming 
months to support this aspiration. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the revised Joint Municipal Waste Strategy 

attached as Annex 1 to the report be adopted. 
 
REASON: To enable the partner councils to act within a collective 

framework from which they can plan their individual waste 
minimisation plans and targets so as to achieve maximum 
waste diversion. 

 
 (ii) That Officers be requested to develop a 

communication plan to inform the public of future decisions 
relating to the awarding of the contract. 

 
REASON: As part of the ongoing consultation process regarding the 

choice of residual waste treatment. 
 
 (iii) That it be further requested that a revision of the 2004 

York Waste Strategy, with particular regard to recycling 
targets within the City, be brought to the Executive before the 
end of 2006.  

 
REASON: To support the Council’s commitment to exceeding the 

minimum targets set out in the revised JMWS. 
 

17. Bus Information Service Provision  
 
Members considered a report which detailed alternative provision for 
services previously provided by the Bus Information Service (Businfo), 
following the decision taken at Budget Council to close the Businfo office at 
20 George Hudson Street.  The target date for closure of the office, 1 
September 2006, had been brought forward to 1 June, due to problems in 



maintaining the service as staff left to seek alternative employment before 
the closure date.   
 
Proposals for alternative provision and actions already taken were set out 
in paragraphs 10 to 42 of the report.  They included: 

• Trialling of “City Space” electronic travel information and ticketing 
kiosks at key locations in the City. 

• In the short term, staff to be in attendance at 9 St Leonard’s Place 
Reception during office hours to issue concessionary travel passes 
and YOZone cards; this service to be performed by Parking 
Services staff in the longer term. 

• Renewal of staff Park and Ride passes to be carried out at the Park 
and Ride sites. 

• Continued use of the Businfo office space during the vacancy notice 
period to accommodate the Dial & Ride service, with provision of a 
telephone messaging service in the short term, pending resolution 
of longer term arrangements for this service. 

• Temporary transfer of the Wigglybus booking service to the 
Transport Planning Unit (1st to 30th June). 

• Distribution of printed timetable information to as many customers 
as possible through outlets in the City, including Council owned 
buildings. 

• Development of new information communication technology to 
replace face to face enquiry services, pending their provision via 
easy@york. 

 
With regard to telephone enquiries, three options were presented: 
Option 1 – retain the local Businfo contact number and transfer enquiries 
automatically to the “Traveline” office in Hull, operated by EYMS 
Option 2 – retain the contact number and provide voicemail / 
answerphone giving contact details for national “Traveline” and local bus 
operators. 
Option 3 – remove all references to the local contact number on bus stops 
etc. and replace with the national “Traveline” number and website address. 
Advantages and disadvantages of the options were outlined in paragraphs 
46-47 of the report and detailed costings were set out in Annexes A and B.  
Option 1 was recommended as it would cause the minimum disruption to 
customers and minimise the one-off costs of closing the Businfo office. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the actions taken and proposed, as set out in 

paragraphs 10 to 42 of the report, be approved. 
 
REASON: To provide appropriate alternative service provision following 

closure of the Businfo office. 
 
 (ii) That Option 1 be adopted for telephone enquiries, with 

the local contact number (551400) being retained and calls 
diverted to the ‘Traveline’ regional office in Hull at no extra 
cost to the customer. 

 
REASON: To minimise the disruption to customers and the one-off 

costs to the Council resulting from the closure. 



 
18. Scrutiny of Inclusive Decision Making in City of York Council  

 
Members considered a report which presented the final report of the 
Inclusive Decision Making Ad Hoc Scrutiny Panel, which made 
recommendations about improving the accessibility to the local community 
of the Council’s decision-making processes. 
 
The Panel’s report, at Annex A, set out the options and alternatives 
considered for delivering a more accessible process and details of the 
consultation undertaken during the review.  Financial implications of the 
Panel’s recommendations were detailed in Annex B. 
 
Members welcomed the report, but expressed disappointment that no 
members of the Scrutiny Panel had attended to present it to the Executive. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That it be noted that some of the recommendations of 

the Scrutiny Panel have been anticipated by the Council, that 
a Social Inclusion Executive Member has now been 
appointed, with the support of a Social Inclusion Working 
Group, and that a forum for people with disabilities is in the 
course of being convened. 

 
 (ii) That the Social Inclusion Working Group be invited to 

consider, if it wishes, in the run up to next year’s budget 
allocations, whether existing financial allocations might be 
redirected in order to more effectively underpin the work of 
the Equalities team and community forums. 

 
 (iii) That it be agreed that all partnership arrangements 

should document the roles and responsibilities of the 
participants to ensure good governance arrangements are in 
place. 

 
 (iv) That Democratic Services be requested to promote, to 

all interest groups, the availability of Council agendas and 
supporting papers, and that any subsequent requests for 
information be satisfied using the new electronic committee 
management system wherever practical. 

 
 (v) That it be confirmed that the Executive welcomes input 

into the Council’s decision making process by all faith groups 
in the City. 

 
 (vi) That Officers be requested to bear in mind the 

comments of the Scrutiny Panel when they consider the 
training requirements of members of Council committees. 

 
REASON: In order to respond appropriately to the recommendations of 

the Scrutiny Panel and to highlight areas where action has 
already been taken to improve accessibility. 

 
 



 
 
S F Galloway, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.44 pm]. 
 


